Sir—lion. Henry Smith, Commissioner, Department of Parks, Boroughs of Man-
hattan and Richmond, in communication under date of February 20. 1909, requests 
the Board of Estimate r,nd Apportionment to authorize an issue of Corporate Stock 
to the amount of forty-five thousand dollars ($45.000) for the purpose of building 
a new comfort station on the Riverside drive west of the park walk and the Grant 
tomb, Borough of Manhattan, to replace the wooden building now used for said pur-
pose. I would report: 

Accompanying the request are blue prints showing plan, elevation and location, also

[...]

have been prepared, and on the~c a bid for the work, lump sum, was 
secured. a reputable firm of contractors offering to do all of the work in conformity 
will the said plans and specifications (plumbing. heating aril lighting excepted) for 
the 5unt of forty-two thousand seven hundred and twenty-five dollars ($42,725). 

In view of this bid. and also considering the amount and character of the work 
to be alone as compared with other stations. I am of the opinion that the amount asked 
for is not excessive. 

A comfort station at the location referred to, in my opinion, is urgently needed.

[...]

when built, the structure and its accompaniments should conform with its stir- 
roundingF. 

l therefore recommend that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant 
to section 47 of the amended Greater New York Charter. authorize the Comptroller 
to issue Corporate Stock to the amount of forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) to 
provide for the erection and completion of a new comfort station oil the Riverside 
drive. 1v," t of the park walk and the Grant tomb, Borough of Manhattan, to replacer 
the wooden building now used for said purpose. 

Respectfully, 
CHANDLER WITHINGTON, Chief Engineer.

[...]

for the erection and completion of the Sea View Hospital, on Staten Island, in the 
Borough of Richmond, in accordance with the items of the above report. 

Respectfully, 
CHANDLER WITHINGTON, Chief Engineer. 

Approved: 
H. A. Metz, Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of one 
million three hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($1,350,000), to provide means 
for the erection and completion of the Sea View Hospital, on Staten Island, 
in the Borough of Richmond. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

York, to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not 
exceeding one million three hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($1,350,000), to pro-
vide means for the erection and completion of the Sea View Hospital, on Staten 

Island, Borough of Richmond, and when authority therefor shall have been obtained 
from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock

[...]

currence of the Board of Aldermen, pursuant to the provisions of section 236 of the 
Greater New York Charter and the resolution of the Board of Health adopted March 
11. 1909, hereby appropriates for the use of the Ilealth Department, in excess of the 
annual estimate and appropriation for the year 1909, the sum of seven thousand six 
hundred dollars 1$7,600) for the purpose of defraying the necessary expenses required 
to he incurred by said Department for the care and treatment of persons exposed to 
danger from infectious diseases, in the employment of the following additional help 
at the Tuberculosis Sanatorium, Otisville, N.

[...]

partment affected, in the matter of prevailing rate of pay for Blacksmiths, wherein it 
is recommended that the Departments establish the rate of $4.50 per day for Black-
smiths, and apply to your Honorable Board for Revenue Bonds for a sum to accom-
plish this purpose, application is hereby made for the sum of three hundred and four 
dollars and fifty cents ($304.50), Revenue Bonds, for this purpose. 

This Department 'has three Blacksmiths employed, who are now receiving $4 per 
day, prescribed in the Budget, and the sum of $304.50 is necessary from May first for 
the balance of the year to increase the rate of pay to $4.50 per day.

[...]

charge will he made of one hundred dollars ($100) per annum plus seven dollars and 
a half ($7.50) per annum for each horse-power above ten ( 10) and up to and including 
fifteen (15 ). 

For boiler horse-pu\tcr ab.Wce fifteen (15) a charge will he made of one hundred 
and thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($137.50) per annum plus five dollars ($5) 
per annum for each horse-p:,wer above fifteen (15). 

In estimating the It. iler horse-power the heating; surface of the boiler will be 
the ntcasnrc enrul,rtccl. The heating surface tci;l he definer) as that surface, or those